
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 9 July 2014 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: David Mackintosh (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Mary Markham (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Tim Hadland, Mike Hallam, Brandon Eldred.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor D Mackintosh Leader 
 

Councillor M Markham Deputy Leader 
Housing 

Councillor A Bottwood Finance 
 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred Community Engagement 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting‟s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting‟s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
  denotes the issue is a „Key‟ decision: 
 
 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council‟s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;   

 

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 

 

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Wednesday, 9 July 2014 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

None  
 

7. DESIGNATION OF EASTGATE   

 Report of Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith)  
 

8. BATTLE OF NORTHAMPTON 1460 CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN   

 Report of Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith)  
 

9. SERVICES TO BE DELIVERED BY NORTHAMPTON PARTNERSHIP HOMES   

 Report of Chief Executive (Copy herewith)  
 

10. COMMUNITY WELLBEING SERVICES   

 Report of Chief Executive (Copy herewith)  
 

11. PRINT AND DESIGN SERVICES 2014 - 2016   

 Report of Director of Customers and Communities (Copy herewith)  
 

12. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2013-14   

Report of the Borough Secretary (Copy herewith)  
 

13. FINANCIAL MONITORING OUTTURN REPORT 2013-14   

Report of the Chief Finance Officer (Copy herewith)  
 
 
 
 
 



14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 11 June 2014 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 11 June 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Mackintosh (Chair); Councillors Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland and 

Hallam 
 

APOLOGIES:   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Markham.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th April 2014 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be held in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

6. CREATION OF A CREATIVE INDUSTRIES HUB 

The Leader submitted a report which sought, in p
[...]
l, in each case, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration Enterprise and Planning.  

 

The meeting concluded at 6.06pm 
 
 

3



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/07/14 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
9 July 2014 
 
NO 
 
NO 
 
NO 
 
Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning 
 
Cllr Tim Hadland 
 
St Crispin Ward  

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This report seeks Cabinet authority to designate the east end of Abington 

Street as Eastgate, due to its historic associations with the location of East 
Gate in the former town wall.   
   

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet approve the formal designation of Eastgate as an area of 

historical significance subject to no substantial comments from the list of 
consultees 
 

2.2 That powers are delegated to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning to consider and resolve any issues arising from the 
consultations above and subject to this to take whatever action necessary to 
implement the designation .  

 
 

Report Title 
 

Designation of Eastgate 

Appendices 
 

 

4

Agenda Item 7



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/07/14 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Promoting the heritage of Northampton‟s historic town centre is considered to 

be a key strand for the town‟s regeneration.  The Heritage Gateway Project is 
currently focussing on the town‟s history around the former Castle site 
adjacent to the railway station and it is recognised that there is scope to 
extend this project to also focus on the town‟s historic wall and associated 
gates that defined the entrance points into Northampton. 
 

3.1.2 Eastgate has been identified as the next area of focus as part of a widening 
remit of the
[...]
n or civil proceedings.  Licence number: 100019655

Proposed Eastgate Area Designation
not to scale
19 June 2014

9

epowley
Text Box
Appendix 1



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/02/07/14 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
9 July 2014 
 
No 
 
No 
 
No 
 
Regeneration, Enterprise & Planning 
 
Cllr Tim Hadland 
 
Delapre 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To report to Cabinet details of the response to the final round of consultation 

on the battle of Northampton Conservation management Plan, officer 
responses and recommended changes. To seek Cabinet approval for the 
adoption of the Battle of Northampton Conservation Management Plan (CMP) 
as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet considers the responses received to the consultation and the 

recommended amendments to the draft Battle of Northampton Conservation 
Management Plan. 

 
2.2 Cabinet approves the adoption of the Battle of Northampton 1460 – 

Conservation Management Plan as a Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

2.3 Cabinet approves the Battle of Northampton 1460 – Conservation 
Management Plan to inform the activities of the Council and its tenants in the 
wider management of its assets which are not subject to regulation through 
the statutory planning process. 

Report Title 
 

Battle of Northampton 1460 – Conservation Management 
Plan 

Appendices: 1  
 

 

10

Agenda Item 8



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/02/07/14 

2.4 Cabinet approves the submission of a funding bid, working in association with 
interested parties and the community, to enable further survey work to be 
undertaken in accordance with a brief, agreed with the County Archaeologist 
and English Heritage, to try to establish the location of the Lancastrian 
encampment and further understand the wider battlefield.  

 
2.5 Cabinet agrees to the development of a Battlefield Visitor Centre to showcase 

the Registered Battlefield, the results of any further survey work and any 
associated archaeology and local history in association with interested parties 
and the community.  

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The purpose of the Battle of Northampton Conservation Management Plan is 

to provide a long-term framework for the conservation and management of the 
battlefield site. At the 15 January 2014 Cabinet meeting, it was agreed to 
issue the draft document for the purposes of public consultation.  Consultation 
with key stakeholders and the public took place for a period of six weeks, in 
accordance with the Statement of Community Involvement, commencing on 
13 February 2014.  The consultation closed on 27 March 2014.  

 
3.1.2 Consultation took the form of a questionnaire; one for stakeholders and one 

for general response.  Each questionnaire highlighted the seven overriding 
policies, each being specific to an element relating to the Battlefield, and 
sought the level of support for each policy.   

 
3.1.3 The questionnaire was made available electronically through Survey Monkey, 

on the Council’s web site and paper copies were available at key locations, 
including at Delapre Abbey. The questionnaire was publicised in the local 
press and through the Council’s social media channels. 

 
3.1.4 Approximately 500 responses were received and an overview of responses is 

included at appendix 1 together with recommended amendments to the 
Conservation Management Plan and the background paper showing the 
results of the Survey Monkey submissions. 
 

  
3.1.5 A number of textual amendments are proposed as a result of the consultation 

and the in the final version of the CMP is available at the following link  
 
Battlefield Conservation Action Plan - Final 
 
(http://www.northampton.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/7430/cabinet-9th-july-2014--
-battlefield
[...]
ded to reflect this. 

English Heritage  Table 11.1 - there is now new draft historic environment 

practice to support the NPPF and replace the PPS5 Practice 

Guide.   

The text has been amended to reflect the recently 

published guidance 

English Heritage  Page 83. It is important to reiterate that metal detecting 

should be prevented anywhere on the registered battlefield, 

unless part of an authorised programme of archaeological 

research under suitably qualified leadership.  

This is supported by the Council and methods of 

prevention are being investigated. The text had been 

amended to reflect the need for works to the input of 

appropriate specialists 

 

 

33



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/07/14 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
July 09 2014  
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
Housing 
 
Cllr Mary Markham  
 
All  

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This report sets out which of the services currently provided by the Housing 

Directorate should be delivered by Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH), 
from January 2015, and which should remain with the Council’s in-house 
service delivery teams.  
 

1.2 It is necessary to make a decision on which services will transfer, in order to 
allow for detailed service planning for NPH; formal consultation with staff 
affected by TUPE, and service planning and restructuring of Council services.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To approve the principles that have been applied in consulting on services to 

transfer, namely:  
 

1) Services to Council tenants should be managed by the ALMO. This is 
the core purpose of the ALMO to manage Council homes, and provide 
services to tenants.  
 

Report Title 
 

Services to Be Delivered by Northampton Partnership 
Homes  

Appendices 
 

 

34

Agenda Item 9



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/07/14 

2) Housing Services to people who are not Council tenants should remain 
with the Council. The council has a legal responsibility to provide many 
of these services.  
 

2.2 To approve that the following services should be delivered by Northampton 
Partnership Homes from its inception date (planned to be January 2015):  
 

1) Looking after Council Homes – repairs, maintenance, Decent 
Homes, adaptations to Council homes  
 

2) Tenancy management including letting properties, managing 
tenancies, rent and income management 

 

3) Managing the Choice Based Lettings Scheme and Allocations to 
Council Housing (in accordance with Council policy), as well as 
nominations to other social landlords.  
 

4) Supporting tenants who need it, because they are elderly or 
vulnerable in another way. This includes services currently provided 
by Independent Living and those Gateway Services that support 
people who have become Council tenants.  It also includes help and 
advice to tenants who need to move, or need support in keeping up 
with their rent (basic debt advice).  

 

5) Tenant Involvement  
 

6) Managing the Ecton Lane Traveller site 
 

2.3 To approve that the following services should continue to be delivered by 
Northampton Borough Council’s own in-house teams:  
 

1) Housing advice, homelessness prevention, 

2) Private sector housing advice, enforcement and licensing 

3) Enabling new affordable housing 

4) Disabled facilities grants 

5) Working with partners to promote housing, health and wellbeing.  

 
2.4 To delegate to the Chief Executive, the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 

Member for Housing, the responsibility for the necessary consultations with 
affected staff, and any decisions arising from this.  
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 NBC has decided to form an ALMO, now registered as Northampton 

Partnership Homes, to deliver its core housing management functions from 
January 2015. This decision was based on a 
[...]
ngage with partners to promote community wellbeing in Northampton. 
Furthermore, that in order to do so, it should act as the lead partner in bidding 
for funding to deliver services which will support community wellbeing.  
 

1.2 For the purpose of this report, wellbeing incudes physical, emotional and 
social aspects of life, recognising the inter-related impacts of healthy lifestyle, 
mental wellbeing, social connections, and economic engagement. Community 
wellbeing implies active, engaged and vibrant communities where individuals 
can achieve their potential.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet should delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader: 

2.1.1   the power to bid for resources on behalf of a Northampton Community 
Wellbeing partnership 

2.1.2   the power to enter into contracts for the delivery of such services, 

Report Title 
 

Community Wellbeing Partnership  

Appendices 
 

 

41

Agenda Item 10



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/02/07/14 

2.1.3   To take any actions required, direct or ancillary for the procurement and 
delivery of Community Wellbeing services in Northampton.  

2.2 That partnership development costs should be met from underspends in 
existing budgets in the Housing and Wellbeing Service during 2014/15, if 
possible, but that if necessary monies should be drawn down from the Service 
Improvement Reserve. A Partnerships Officer will be employed to work with 
agencies, including in bid preparation, and costs of this work up to 31.12.14 
could total up to £45,000. Support to the officer will be provided from within 
existing contracts for legal, financial and procurement advice through LGSS. 

 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Council has a history of working with other agencies and community 

groups to promote wellbeing of individuals and communities. This has 
included services provided directly by the Council, such as Independent 
Living, those delivere
[...]
hority to jointly tender through the Government Procurement 

Service’s framework of providers with Northamptonshire County Council for 
the provision of print and design services for a period of three years, with an 
option to extend for a further year.    

  
 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet agrees that the Council, in partnership with Northamptonshire 

County Council, enters into a framework agreement, for a period of three 
years, for the provision of print and design services.    
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Print and Design Unit (PDU) is operated by an in-house team of eight 

staff. 

Report Title 
 

Print and Design Services 2014 - 2016 

Appendices: 0 
 

 

46

Agenda Item 11



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/07/14 

 

 

3.1.2 The Council’s support services delivered through LGSS since June 2013 have 
been required to utilise print services from the Print and Design Unit but from 
September 2014 will be able to consider alternative print and design providers. 
LGSS have given notice that they intend to utilise the services of the Print 
management contract due to commence in September 2014 through 
Northampton County Council (NCC) and no longer engage the Council’s Print 
and Design Unit. (PDU) 

3.1.3 A major external user of PDU services, Enterprise Managed Services Ltd, 
which provides environmental services to the Council, has recently found an 
alternative provider. 

3.1.4 The Council’s Housing Services are one of the largest users of the PDU.  The 
transfer of the housing stock to Northampton Partnership Homes in January 
2015 may mean further large volume of work being lost.   

3.1.5 Usage of the Print Service Unit and therefore income into the unit for 12/13 
was made up as follows:- 

Housing   25% 

LGSS      15% 

Other Services  40% (Democratic Services, Communications, Planning 
etc) 

External Income  20% (Leisure Trust, Charities etc) 

3.1.6 The Council’s printing equipment i
[...]
utturn

2012-13 
Outturn

2013-14 
Outturn

2013-14 
Target

Direction 
of Travel 
(12/13 to 
13/14)

Notes:

65



  

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member: 
 
Ward(s) 

  
9 July 2014 
 
No 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr A Bottwood 
 
N/A 

 
1.  Purpose 

 
1.1   This report sets out the monitoring outturn position for the Council’s General 

Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), and Capital Programme for the 
financial year 2013/14. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Cabinet note the draft outturn for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account for the financial year 2013/14 as set out at Appendix 1 
and Appendix 4. 

2.2 That Cabinet note the contributions to General Fund Revenue Earmarked 
Reserves as shown in Appendix 3. 

2.3 That Cabinet note the net movement in Housing Revenue Account Reserves 
and working balances as set out at Appendix 6. 

2.4 That Cabinet note the draft outturn for the Council’s Capital Programme for 
2013/14 and how the expenditure was financed as set out at Appendix 7. 

2.5 That Cabinet approve the carry forward of unfinished capital schemes from 
2013/14 into the 2014/15 Capital Programme as set out at Appendix 7. 

 

Report Title 
 

FINANCE AND MONITORING  REPORT 2013/2014 

Appendices 
 

7 

66

Agenda Item 13



  

3. Issues and Choices 
3.1 The Council’s budget is divided across two accounts, the General Fund and 

the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  These two accounts, together with 
their respective sources of funding, are kept entirely separate from each other 
as required by statute.  HRA expenditure and income relate solely to the 
Council’s role as a housing landlord, whilst the General Fund encompasses 
all other services.  

3.2 General Fund 
3.2.1 The General Fund draft outturn for controllable service budgets shows an 

underspend of £2,797k.This is listed in Table 
[...]
nd/ 

(Underspend)

Proposed Carry 

Forward

(Saving)/ 

Overspend

£ £ £ £

BH376 Little Cross Street Walkway Renewal 562,000.00 44,833.85 -517,166.15 517,166.15 0.00

BH140 Disabled Grant - Major Repairs 1,250,000.00 1,080,656.82 -169,343.18 38,462.00 -130,881.18

BH302 Minor Adaptations for People with Disabilities 100,000.00 98,651.73 -1,348.27 -1,348.27

Total HRA 29,342,569.00 24,371,337.83 -4,971,231.17 2,155,800.15 -2,815,431.02

Page 9 of 9

93


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Designation of Eastgate
	140619_eastgate

	8 Battle of Northampton 1460 Conservation Management Plan
	FINAL battlefieldofficerresponse30may14

	9 Services to Be Delivered by Northampton Partnership Homes
	10 Community Wellbeing Services
	11 Print and Design Services 2014 - 2016
	12 Corporate Performance Outturn 2013-14
	2013-2014 Outturn Report (KPIs Only) - Final Draft (Leader)

	13 Financial Monitoring Outturn Report 2013-14
	Appendix 1 General Fund Summary Outturn
	Appendix 2 General Fund Outturn Ksa Detail v2
	Appx 2 

	Appendix 3 General Fund Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix 4  HRA Summary Outturn Report
	Appendix 5 HRA Outturn Detail Report
	Appendix 6  HRA Earmarked Reserves Outturn
	Appendix 7 - Capital Outturn  Carry Forwards 20140630 Final






Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 July 2014 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 9 July 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Mackintosh (Chair); Councillor Markham (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Eldred, Hadland and Hallam 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Bottwood 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bottwood.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 11th June 2014 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Lang addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 8 - Battle of Northampton 1460 Conservation 
Management Plan and welcomed the report. He also commented that adequate on site 
facilities were vital. The new development should be to attracting visitors who stayed for 
longer and to help with management the Preservation Trust should take the lead in 
managing the site. 
 
Mr Ingram addressed Cabinet also respect of Item 8 and noted that the plan was a huge 
step forward. He hoped the development plan would apply to the whole of the site. 
Consideration to the opening a national War of the Roses centre should be given, allowing a 
synergy with recent developments in Leicester regarding Richard III.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hallam declared a personal, pecuniary and prejudicial interest in Item 11, due to 
his professional contacts with potential contractors. He stated it was his intention to leave 
the meeting during the discussion and deliberation of the item.  
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.   
 

7. DESIGNATION OF EASTGATE 

Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report. He commented that 
this report was an important step forward in helping define Northampton’s historical 
background and in due course there would be physical recognition of the area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the formal designation of Eastgate as an area of historical significance subject to 
no substantial comments from the list of consultees be approved. 
 

2. That it be agreed that powers be delegated to the Director of Regeneration, 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 July 2014 

Enterprise and Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning to consider and resolve any issues arising from the 
consultations above and subject to this to take whatever action necessary to 
implement the designation .  

  
 

8. BATTLE OF NORTHAMPTON 1460 CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Councillor Beardsworth addressed Cabinet and commented that she welcomed the report. 
She supported the earlier speakers who called for the establishment of a national War of the 
Roses centre. She also supported the idea of a single overall management structure. 
 
Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. He noted that the proposals would help establish a celebration of Northampton’s 
heritage. There had been a wide ranging consultation and over 500 public responses online. 
He also welcomed the suggestion a single management structure.  
 
Councillor Hadland also clarified that any Battlefield Centre would likely be within the 
existing buildings of Delapre Abbey rather than a new building and the Administration is 
supportive of a national War of the Roses centre. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the responses received to the consultation and the recommended amendments 
to the draft Battle of Northampton Conservation Management Plan be considered. 

 
2. That the adoption of the Battle of Northampton 1460 – Conservation Management 

Plan as a Supplementary Planning Document be approved. 
 

3. That the Battle of Northampton 1460 – Conservation Management Plan be approved 
to inform the activities of the Council and its tenants in the wider management of its 
assets which are not subject to regulation through the statutory planning process. 
 

4. That the submission of a funding bid, working in association with interested parties 
and the community, to enable further survey work to be undertaken in accordance 
with a brief, agreed with the County Archaeologist and English Heritage, to try to 
establish the location of the Lancastrian encampment and further understand the 
wider battlefield be approved.  

 
5. That the development of a Battlefield Visitor Centre to showcase the Registered 

Battlefield, the results of any further survey work and any associated archaeology 
and local history in association with interested parties and the community be agreed.  

  
 

9. SERVICES TO BE DELIVERED BY NORTHAMPTON PARTNERSHIP HOMES 

Councillor Mason declared an interest of the shadow Northampton Partnership Homes 
Board and stated that she strongly supported the recommendations. She asked that future 
consideration of the built environment on the estates and that more detail be given on the 
financial management structure. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth declared an interest of the shadow Northampton Partnership Homes 
Board and stated that she also supported the recommendations. She asked that disability 
grants and the future ability of Northampton Partnership Homes to build affordable homes 
be considered. 
 



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 July 2014 

Councillor Markham, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and outlined the 
recommendations. She highlighted the proposal to keep any potential affordable home 
building in house for 10 years was agreed as part of the consultation.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the principles that had been applied in consulting on services to transfer be 
approved, namely:  
 

1) Services to Council tenants should be managed by the ALMO. This is the core 
purpose of the ALMO to manage Council homes, and provide services to 
tenants.  
 

2) Housing Services to people who are not Council tenants should remain with 
the Council. The council has a legal responsibility to provide many of these 
services.  
 

2. That the following services should be delivered by Northampton Partnership Homes 
from its inception date (planned to be January 2015) be approved:  
 

1. Looking after Council Homes – repairs, maintenance, Decent  Homes, 
adaptations to Council homes  
 

2. Tenancy management including letting properties, managing tenancies, rent 
and income management 

 

3. Managing the Choice Based Lettings Scheme and Allocations to Council 
Housing (in accordance with Council policy), as well as nominations to other 
social landlords.  
 

4. Supporting tenants who need it, because they are elderly or vulnerable in 
another way. This includes services currently provided by Independent 
Living and those Gateway Services that support people who have become 
Council tenants.  It also includes help and advice to tenants who need to 
move, or need support in keeping up with their rent (basic debt advice).  

 

5. Tenant Involvement  
 

6. Managing the Ecton Lane Traveller site 
 

3. That the following services should continue to be delivered by Northampton Borough 
Council’s own in-house teams be approved:  
 

1. Housing advice, homelessness prevention, 

2. Private sector housing advice, enforcement and licensing 

3. Enabling new affordable housing 

4. Disabled facilities grants 

5. Working with partners to promote housing, health and wellbeing.  

 
4. That it be delegated to the Chief Executive, the Leader of the Council and the 

Cabinet Member for Housing, the responsibility for the necessary consultations with 
affected staff, and any decisions arising from this.   



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 July 2014 

 

10. COMMUNITY WELLBEING SERVICES 

Councillor Beardsworth addressed Cabinet and commented that she believed this was an 
exciting report. She suggested it may be a good time to reinstate neighbourhood 
management to help with communication on the issue. 

Councillor Markham presented the report and noted that the ability to provide the services 
outlined would be dependent upon a successful funding bid. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That delegation be granted to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader: 

1.1    the power to bid for resources on behalf of a Northampton z 

1.2    the power to enter into contracts for the delivery of such services, 

1.3   to take any actions required, direct or ancillary for the procurement and delivery 
of Community Wellbeing services in Northampton.  

2. That it be agreed that the partnership development costs should be met from 
underspends in existing budgets in the Housing and Wellbeing Service during 2014/15, if 
possible, but that if necessary monies should be drawn down from the Service 
Improvement Reserve. A Partnerships Officer will be employed to work with agencies, 
including in bid preparation, and costs of this work up to 31.12.14 could total up to 
£45,000. Support to the officer will be provided from within existing contracts for legal, 
financial and procurement advice through LGSS.  

 

11. PRINT AND DESIGN SERVICES 2014 - 2016 

Following his earlier declaration Councillor Hallam left the meeting for the duration of the 
item. 
 
Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and asked that 
Cabinet adopt the recommendations.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be agreed that the Council, in partnership with Northamptonshire County Council, 
enters into a framework agreement, for a period of three years, for the provision of print 
and design services.    

  
 

12. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2013-14 

The Leader, in the absence of Councillor Bottwood, submitted a report and asked that 
Cabinet adopt the recommendations.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the performance report (appendix 1) be reviewed. 
  
 

13. FINANCIAL MONITORING OUTTURN REPORT 2013-14 

The Leader, in the absence of Councillor Bottwood, submitted a report and asked that 
Cabinet adopt the recommendations.   



5 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 July 2014 

 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the draft outturn for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account for the 
financial year 2013/14 as set out at Appendix 1 and Appendix 4 of the report be 
noted. 

2. That the contributions to General Fund Revenue Earmarked Reserves as shown in 
Appendix 3 of the report be noted. 

3. That the net movement in Housing Revenue Account Reserves and working 
balances as set out at Appendix 6 of the report be noted. 

4. That the draft outturn for the Council’s Capital Programme for 2013/14 and how the 
expenditure was financed as set out at Appendix 7 of the report be noted. 

5. That the carry forward of unfinished capital schemes from 2013/14 into the 2014/15 
Capital Programme as set out at Appendix 7 of the report be approved 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 6:21 pm 
 
 


